. 308 Fquntain Circle
Huntsvﬂle, Alabama Huntsville, AL 35801

Cover Memo

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 4/28/2022 File ID: TMP-1519

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action: Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Modification #2 between the City of Huntsville and Chapman
Sisson Architects for the Joe Davis Stadium Renovation

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 3020-14-00000-523021-00000000
City Cost Amount: $ 295,745.00
Total Cost: $2,316,185.00

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: $
Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: Click or tap here to enter text.

Resolution #: Click or tap here to enter text.

Location:

Address:
District: District 1 O District2 O District3 O  District 4 District 5 O

Additional Comments:

Modification #3 to include an additional $295,745.00 for additional architectural services, additional
mechanical and plumbing services, additional electrical engineering, and additional structural engineering.

Huntsville, Alabama Page 1 of 1 Printed on 4/14/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

RESOLUTION NO. 21-

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, that
the Mayor be, is hereby authorized to enter into Modification No. 3 to the Agreement by
and between the City of Huntsville and Chapman Sisson Architects for the additional
amount of Two Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Five Dollars and
NO/100’s ($295,745.00) for a total amount of Two Million Three Hundred Sixteen
Thousand One Hundred Eight Five Dollars and NO/100’s ($2,316,185.00) for
Architectural Services for the Joe Davis Stadium Renovation located at 3125 Leeman
Ferry Road, Huntsville, Alabama. Said agreement is substantially in words and figures
similar to the certain document attached hereto and identified as “Modification No. 3 to
the Standard Agreement between the City of Huntsville and Chapman Sisson Architects,
consisting of fourteen (14) pages, together with the signature of the City Council
President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the
Office of the City Clerk Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the day of ,2022.

President of the City Council of
the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the day of ,2023.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,
Alabama



STATE OF ALABAMA ) Modification No.3 to the
) Agreement Between the
COUNTY OF MADISON ) City of Huntsville, Alabama

and Chapman Sisson Architects
Dated, November 7, 2019
as adopted by Resolution No. 19-1066

MODIFICATION NO. 3

THIS MODIFICATION TO AN AGREEMENT is entered into on this the 28 ™ day of
April, 2021 by and between the City of Huntsville, Alabama (Owner) and Chapman Sisson
Architects as adopted by Resolution 19-1066 on November 7, 2019. The City of Huntsville does
hereby modify the contract to continue providing Architectural services for the Joe Davis Stadium
Renovation.

WHEREAS, at the time of hire, the scope of work for the Joe Davis Stadium Renovation
was for the architectural engineering services for the conversion of an existing baseball stadium
into a multi-use sports facility to host football and soccer.

WHEREAS, the scope of work for design services listed in Attachment “A” of the
Agreement Between the City of Huntsville, Alabama and Chapman Sisson Architects dated
November 7, 2019 as adopted by Resolution No. 19-1066, and Attachment “A-2" dated June 25,
2020 as adopted by Resolution No. 20-551 and Attachment “A-3” dated April 20, 2021 as adopted
by Resolution 21-470 is hereby to include the scope of work listed in the attached proposal dated
March 15, 2022, from Chapman Sisson Architects, and Attachment “A-4".

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the parties agree to modify the Agreement
as indicated in the recitals above to include all portions of Attachment “A,” Attachment “A-2” and
Attachment A-3 to include Attachment A-4 from Chapman Sisson Architects dated March 15,
2022, which shall be known as Attachment “A-4.”

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the previously established Not to Exceed amount
of Two Million Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars and NO/100’s ($2,020,440.00) for
these professional services is hereby increased by the amount of Two Hundred Ninety Five
Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Five Dollars and NO/100’s ($295,745.00) thereby modifying the
Not To Exceed Amount to be Two Million Three Hundred Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Eight
Five Dollars and NO/100’s ($2,316,185.00).

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



CONTRACTOR

SEAL

Robert Mercer

By:

(SIGNATURE)

Robert Mercer

Chapman Sisson Architects
305 Church Street SW #805
Huntsville, AL 35801

(DATE OF EXECUTION)

OWNER

SEAL

Tommy Battle

By:

(SIGNATURE)

Tommy Battle, Mayor
City of Huntsville

308 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

DATE OF EXECUTION)

The parties agree that any form of electronic signature, including but not limited to signatures via facsimile,
scanning, or electronic mail, may substitute for the original signature and shall have the same legal effect as

the original signature.


















A RCHITET CTS 1}

Soundbank A/V Consulting $27,660

CSA 10% Markup $2.766
AV Change Order Fee $30,426
TOTAL Change Order Fee 244,330

If this proposal meets your approval, please provide the appropriate signature below.

ARCHITECT OWNER
Robert Mercer Tommy Battle
By: By:

. U B B /

| 9 7 %

(SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE)
Chapman Sisson Architects City of Huntsville
305 Church Street, Suite 805 308 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, Alabama 35801 Huntsville, Alabama 35801

{DATE OF EXECUTION) {DATE OF EXEC:zJ‘ 1ON)

305 Church Street SW, Suite 805, Huntsville, AL Phone: 256.533.1861 Fax: 256.533.6422



April 20, 2021

Mr. George Wheatley

City of Huntsville

General Services Department
2411 9th Avenue

Huntsville, Alabama 35805

Project: Joe Davis Stadium Renovation
CSA Project No. 19037

Subject: Change Order No.2
Propos to Origir Design Fee

George:

Per the direction given by the City, | have pronosed this Change Order No.2 to our original design fee set
forth in our original Standard Agreementfor rofessional Architectural Services signed and dated on
November 7, 2019 for the Joe Davis Stadium renovation project. This change order contains the
following:

Additional Architectural Fee Based on Increased Estimate of Construction ~"st -

(See Attachment

Previous fee calculation was based on a project construction cost of $8M which rehabilitated the stadium
for the purposes of high school football. Previous scope included ADA modifications, mechanical,
plumbing, and electrical system modifications, and upgrades to the field to make the building operational
for this purpose. Chapman Sisson Architects has been asked to proceed based on a new estimated
construction cost of $19,824,104. This increase in construction cost is due in-part to the following
additions and infrastructure, which will host a minor league professional soccer team:

Upgraded field lighting to 100fc
New soccer press boxes
Audio/Visual system

Private Field Level Boxes

Media Broadcast Infrastructure
Official's focker room
Waterproofing of stadium interior
New and expanded Locker Rooms
New permanent Visitor Seating

e Upgraded concession areas and equipment
e  New chair back seating

o New video scoreboard

¢ Two new stand-alone Concession Areas

e Increased landscaping and lighting

e New elevator

e New concrete paving and concourse

e Additional Terrace level Restrooms

¢ Field Level Athletic Storage Facility

305 Church Street SW, Suite 805, Huntsville, AL Phone: 256.533.1861 Fax: 256.533.6422



Additional Civil Engineering and Surveying (Johnson & Associates - See Attachment B)

Additional work includes Additional Boundary and Topographic Surveys, Tract Sketches and Legal
Descriptions for Easement Acquisitions, Re-Design of Southeast Parking Area and Coordination of
Northeast Area to Accommodate Potential Development.

Total Fee Increase Summary

Chapman Sisson Architects
Architecture/Design Change Order Fee $666,672
Johnson & Associates $40,321

CSA 10% Markup  $4.032
Civil Engineering Change Order Fee $44,353

TOTAL Change Order Fee $711,025

If this proposal meets your approval, please provide the appropriate signature below.

ARCHITECT OWNER
Robert Mercer Tommy Battle
By: By:
(SIGNATURE)
Chapman Sisson Architects City of Huntsville
305 Church Street, Suite 805 308 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, Alabama 35801 Huntsville, Alabama 35801
April 21, 2021
5-27-2021
(DATE OF EXECUTION) (DATE OF EXECUTION)

305 Church Street SW, Suite 805, Huntsville, AL Phone: 256.533.1861 Fax:256.533.6422






ATTACHMENT 4

[HI\

ARCH]TECT?—I,”I

March 15, 2022

Mr. Ricky Wilkinson
Director

General Services Department
City of Huntsville

Project: Joe Davis Stadium Renovation
CSA Project No. 19037

Subject: Fee Increase Due to Added Scope
Mr. Wilkinson:

Per your direction at our meeting on January 26th, Chapman Sisson and other members of their design
team listed below are proposing this fee increase proposal due to work performed on additional scope
outside of the original contracted amount on the Joe Davis Stadium project. This fee increase proposal is
intended to be a Change Order_to our original design fee set forth in our original Standard Agreement for
Professional Architectural Services signed and dated on November 7, 2019, (and subsequent contract
modifications). This change order proposal to our fee contains the following:

Summary of Additional Fees Based on Changes in Scope:

1. Additional Architectural Services - Chapman Sisson Architects:

Additional Architectural Fees Incurred Are As Follows:

e Full Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) Package (CSA has historically

charged 10% of FFE Cost) $49,000
» Signage Consuitant, Coordination, and additional Signage Design Package Due to
Soccer Team Requirements (Not in Original Scope) $28,646

¢ Increase of Renovation Factor From 15% to 21%, (increasing overall fee to 6.78%).
(State Fee Schedule allows up to a 25% increase). Due to amount unforeseen
conditions uncovered and increasing complexity and rework, the design team feels that

21% (out of 25%) is a fair percentage increase. $65,420
o Meetings, Tours, and Marketing Renderings for Professional Soccer Team

(Figured at current hourly rates) $10,435
o Re-Packaging and Re-Design for Construction Set Including All V.E

(Modified Construction set not currently in contract) $15,222
¢ Total Architectural Fee Increase $168,723

2. Additional Mechanical and Plumbing Services - Engineering Services, Inc.:

Additional Mechanical and Plumbing Fees Incurred Are as Follows:

e Multiple versions of the Part 4 upper level requested.
» High school locker room revision in Part 6 (alternate version removed from project).



Multiple versions of the official’s locker room in Part 6.
Complete redesign of Part 2 concessions building.
Multiple versions of alternate kitchen in Part 2 concession building.
Existing concession buildings design (multiple changes) in Part 4 that was later removed, and
new buildings added in their place.
+ Heating and ventilation systems removed and replaced with air-conditioned space in Part 2
concession building.
o Heating and ventilation systems removed and replaced with air-conditioned spaces in Part 4
concession buildings.
e Heating and ventilation systems removed and replaced with air-conditioned space in Part 6 beer
garden.
Public Works Package (Not in Original PW Scope).
Re-Packaging/Design for Construction Set including All V.E.
Total Mechanical and Plumbing Fee Increase $68,897

3. Additional Electrical Engineering - Construction Consulting Engineering:

Additional Electrical Fees Incurred Are as Follows:

« Re-Packaging/Design for Construction Set $2,800
o Additional Public Works Package Scope $2.240
e Total Electrical Fee Increase $5,040

4. Additional Structural Engineering — PEC Structural Engineering:

Additional Structural Fees Incurred Are as Follows:

e Public Works Package (PEC scope not in original contract) $5,880
e Engineering and Design for Backflow Box (Request by Public Works) $3,540
e Re-Engineering for CMU When Redi-Rock Withdrew from Job $15,180
¢ Re-Design of Lateral Bracing System Around Exist Conc. Walls $4,425
¢ Re-Design of Grade Beams Due to Inaccurate Existing Building Drawings $7,860
e GC Requested Changes to Accommodate Cheaper Const. Seguencing $16,200
o Total Structural Fee increase $53,085

Total Fee Increase Summary

Chapman Sisson Architects

Architecture/Design Change Order Fee $168,723

Engineering Services, Inc. (ESI)

Mechanical and Plumbing Change Order Fee $68,897

Construction Consulting Engineering (CCE)

Electrical Engineering Change Order Fee $5,040

PEC Structural Engineering

Structural Engineering Change Order Fee $53,085
TOTAL Change Order Fee $295,745

305 Church Street SW, Suite 805, Huntsville, AL Phone: 256.533.1861 Fax: 256.533.6422



If this proposal meets your approval, please provide the appropriate signature below.

ARCHITECT

Robert Mercer
By:

(SIGNATURE)
Chapman Sisson Architects

305 Church Street, Suite 805
Huntsville, Alabama 35801

March 15, 2022

(DATE OF EXECUTION)

OWNER

City of Huntsville

Tommy Battle, Mayor
By:

(SIGNATURE)

City of Huntsville
308 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, Alabama 35801

(DATE OF EXECUTION)

305 Church Street SW, Suite 805, Huntsville, AL Phone: 256.533.1861 Fax: 256.533.6422





